R1

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a property located at 352 Stirling Road, also known as Block 2801, Lot 9
and a property located at 205 Washington Rock Road, also known as Block 1001, Lot 4, were

sent sewer bills; and
WHEREAS, the bills were returned undeliverable; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the property owners should not pay delinquent

interest on bills that were not received.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Watchung, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the Tax Collector is authorized to

waive the delinquent interest on the sewer bills for the two properties listed above.

Mgl

Wendy Réjmon Council President

St oA

Keith S. Balla, Mayor

Date: October 1, 2020
Index: Finance Misc.

C: B. Hance
D. Gaebele




R2

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a property located at 64 Lakeview Avenue, also known as Block 3701

Lot 8, was demolished and the sewer line was capped on January 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, a bill in the amount of $465.00 for the 2020 sewer usage fee was sent to
the property owner with a due date of July 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the property owner should not pay the sewer

usage fee until a new building is connected to the sewer line.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Watchung, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the $465.00 sewer usage fee for
2020 and any interest that may have accrued on it is hereby waived for the property located at

64 Lakeview Avenue and the Tax Collector is instructed to remove this from the ledger.

chdy inson, Council President

bt /Bt

Keith S. Balla, Mayor

Date:  October 1, 2020
Index: Finance Misc.
C: B. Hance, D. Gaebele




R3

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED that Ordinance OR:20/05 entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG
CH. 5-12-12.76 ET. SEQ., THEREOF AND TO FIX AND DETERMINE MINIMUM
AND MAXIMUM SALARIES AND COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CERTAIN
EMPLOYEES.”

heretofore introduced, does now pass on first reading, and that said ordinance be further
considered for final passage at a meeting to be held on the 15" day of
October, 2020 at 7:30 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be reached, at the regular
meeting place of the Borough Council, and that at such time and place all persons interested
be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance, and that the Borough Clerk is
hereby authorized and directed to publish said ordinance according to law with a notice of its
introduction and passage on first reading and of the time and place @hen and where said

ordinance will be further considered for final passage.
= /&
Ronald Jubin, CouWnber

i

Keith S. Balla, Mayor

DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2020
INDEX: FINANCE MISC., SALARILS
c: FINANCE




ORDINANCE # OR: 20-05

An Ordinance to amend the Code of The Borough of Watchung CH. 5-12.76 et seq., Thereof,
and to fix and determine minimum and maximum salaries and compensation to be paid to certain

employees.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of The Borough of Watchung, that CH. 5-12.76
et seq., the minimum and maximum base salaries and compensations to be paid to certain

employees, be approved as follows:

JOB TITLE MINIMUM  MAXIMUM
Administrator $75,000.00 $180,000.00
Borough Clerk $45,000.00 $105,000.00
Deputy Clerk $40,000.00 $65,000.00
Mayor/Council Member $3,000.00 $6,000.00
Chief Financial Officer / QPA / Technology

Officer 40,000.00 $125,000.00
Deputy Treasurer / Payroll & Benefits

Manager 8,000.00 $62,000.00
Administrative Assistant 00.00 $62,000.00
Administrative Assistant / Finance $34,000.00 $62,000.00
Administrative Assistant / Police Dept. $34,500.00 $62,000.00
Administrative Assistant / TACO $35,000.00 $70,000.00
Administrative Assistant / IT Specialist $50,000.00 $80,000.00
Registrar of Vital Statistics $400.00 $1,200.00
Deputy/Alternate Registrar of Vital Statfg $300.00 $1,000.00
Construction Code Official/ Buildi

Subcode Official $25,000.00 $55,000.00
Zoning Officer $10,000.00 $20,000.00
Building Inspector $8,000.00 $56,000.00
Fire Sub-Code Official $10,000.00 $28,000.00
Plumbing Sub-Code Official $10,000.00 $26,000.00
Electrical Sub-Code Official $10,000.00 $26,000.00
Fire Official $10,000.00 $42,000.00
OEM Coordinator $1,000.00 $8,000.00
Assistant Engineer $55,000.00 $98,000.00
Municipal Court Judge $32,000.00 $95,000.00
Public Defender $6,000.00 $25,000.00
Chief of Police $150,000.00 $200,000.00
Secretary $30,000.00 $60,000.00
Police Dispatcher $34,445.00 $85,000.00
Recreation Coordinator $6,000.00 $20,000.00
Public Works Manager $60,000.00  $120,000.00
Public Works Foreman $50,000.00 $80,294.00
Public Works Driver / Operator Step A $40,000.00 $50,717.00
Public Works Driver / Operator Step B $40,000.00 $53,945.00

Page 1 of 2



ORDINANCE # OR: 20-05

Public Works Driver / Operator Step C

$40,000.00 $57,172.00
Public Works Driver / Operator Step D $40,000.00 $60,609.00
Public Works Driver / Operator Step E $40,000.00 $64,046.00
Public Works Driver / Operator Step F $40,000.00 $68,212.00
Public Works Driver / Operator Step G $40,000.00 $71,544.00
Public Works Driver / Operator Step I $40,000.00 $75,294.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Probationary $35,000.00 $40,640.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step A $40,000.00 $44,884.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step B $40,000.00 $47,644.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step C $40,000.00 $50,299.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step D $40,000.00 $53,528.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step E $40,000.00 $56,652.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step I $40,000.00 $58,840.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step G $40,000.00 $63.004.00
Public Works Laborer / Driver Step H 40,000.00 $66,337.00
Building Maintenance Worker AN\ $5,200.00 $7,620.00
Tax Assessor ,000.00 $68,000.00
Tax Collector $18:000.00 $50,000.00
Tax Clerk $25,000.00 $62,000.00
Seasonal/Temporary/Part Time Hourly Rate  I{qurly $11.00 $42.00
Board/Commission Clerk w $11.00 $30.00
Temporary Sub-Code Official $20.00 $70.00
Temporary Inspector $20.00 $45.00

Edith G. Gil, Borough Clerk

Introduced by: Jubin
Passed: October 1, 2020
Published:

Adopted:

Keith Balla, Mayor

Page 2 of 2



R4

RESOLUTION

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Watchung,
County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, that the appointment of Arthur Wright as Fore-
man to the Department of Public Works, and at an annual salary of $79,108.00, effective
October 1, 2020 be and is hereby approved.

St osal)

Stephen L. Black, Council Member

fw St _

Keith S. Balla, Mayor

Date: October 1, 2020

INDEX:  Personnel, Appointments
e E. Horsfall
B. Hance




RS

RESOLUTION

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Watch-
ung, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, that William P. Kelly, III be and is hereby
appointed as Acting Police Chief of the Department of Police effective October 1, 2020,
and at an annual base salary of $153,212.00.

o J

Wendy I&)ja'inson, Council President

Y

Keith S. Ball a, Mayor

Date: October 1, 2020

INDEX:  Personnel, Appointments
C: E. Horsfall
B. Hance




	R1
	R2
	R3
	R4
	R5

